ALT/ICC/3t

87 11 054  NOV257%e7 0

nﬂf‘) AR
L(:'UUL k..-wum*b
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision

In the Matter of the Application

)
of Ponngrove Water Company for a )
general rate increase for water ) Application 86-11-027
service of 35% in the unincorpo~ ) (Filed November 19, 1986)
rated area of Penngrove in Sonoma )
County. )

)

, for himsel¥?, dba Penngrove
Water Company, applicant.

, for West Penngrove Water
Association, protestant. .

, fTor California Department
of Health Services,, and $9l Fishman, fox
Penngrove Watexr COmmxttee, interested
partles.

= i » Attorney at Law,
ror the Evaluation and Complxance Division.

ORPINIGN

Intxoduction

This application was originally a draft advice letter
filing seeking a 35% increase in applicant John B. Downey’s  " :
- (Downey) rates. (The title block is incorrect; it should ahoW'that'_
Mr. Downey operates the utxllty systens in quest;on using :
Penngrove Water Company as a business name.) The proceedzng was
converted to a foxmal application on the recommendation of the -
commiss 1on's Water Utilztxes Branch starf (staff) atter objectzonw .
were ralsed by‘Penngrove Water ‘Advisory cOmmlttee (PWAC),1 and '
the Callforn;a Department of Health Serv;ces (DHS) .

1 PWAC consists of a group of five area residents appoznted by
the County Board of Supervisors. Its original puxpose was to .
review the possibility of organizing a district to condemn and
take over applicant’s plant. A decision has been reached not to.

take applicant’s system by eminent domain. During this proceed;nq,.

the PWAC served to represent consumer interests: directly and to
encourage 1ndiv;dual customers to make statements.

-lu—




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JICG/jt

There are two physically separated systems, the Penngrove
system proper (288 connections) which uses water purchased from the
Sonoma County Water Agency and the Canon Manor system (64
connections) which relies on well water. The service area includes
the community of Penngrove and nearby territory in Sonoma County.

After this matter was converted to a formal proceeding )
and a processing schedule was issued, staff encountered
difficulties in reviewing applicant’s records. Consequently, the

schedule was delayed at applicant’s request to enable him to locate

and present records to support his rate base and expense claims.
When the documents furnishecd were found inadequate to per@it an
analysis of applicant’s claims, additional time was allowed for
staff to audit and recomstruct applicant’s financial recoxds.
Hearing was held in Penngrove before Administrative Law

Judge (ALY) Gilman on May 27. The purpose of that day’s azternoonll'

and evening session was to receive comments from 1nterested
customers. On May 27 each o: the appearances summarized 1ts

position; 15 individual consumers also made statements on ‘their own

behalf. DHS made its full presentat;on on that day. A second day
of hearing for technical evidence was held in San Franczsco on
May 28.

The proceeding was taken under subm;ss;on on July 7 a:ter
the filing of briefs by staff and eppllcant. 'DHS and PWAC did not
file briefs. Applicant did not file a late-filed exhibit as

directed by the ALY. The exhibit was intended to demonstrate thatn;

applicant had (or had not) published notice of the hearing.
There was little opposition by iﬁdividual consumers to a

rate increase per se. However, most were concermed that applicant

would not use the added funds to make needed improvements in his
system. The existing system, according to them, includes

undexsized mairs; improper sizing contributes to loss of pressure,‘

especially on hot days. They contended that ‘any significant

increase should be conditioned on system improvements. They also .~ .




A.86-11-027 ALY/JICG/jt

recommended that applicant’s efforts to correct system deficiencies
be closely monitored.

The consumers were also concerned about a recent incident
in which a water sample showed centamination. Two customers noted
that applicant had delayed informing consumers of the contamination:
problem. They stated that the applicant had not tested his water )
regqularly. ' SR

Several customers stated that applicant was very slow to
£ix leaks, resulting in a great loss of purchased water.

One customer made a statement on behalf of a group of
customers who had advanced moneys for a main extension. According - fo'
£o the spokesman, the applicant had not made any payments as |
required by the main extension aqréement. He also noted that the '
water pressure is so low on hot days that these customers cammot = |
take a shower or wash dishes. He also contended that water
pressure was inadequate to meet fire flow requirements of the local
fire district. He also complained of shoddy’mainﬁenance and

0 failure to fix leaks properly. '

| Several customers complaxned that there was no local
telephone number for the utility. In oxder to report a _eak-o: )
make any inquiry about sérvice or billing, utility customers must
make a toll call to applicant’s home. All too often they must
leave a message on an answering machine. Applicant frequently
fails to call back. | - ' o

DHS has imposed a moratorium on new connections by thisf
utility because he has failed to meet DHS requirements to uﬁg;adéu‘
the system. In particular, DHS wants a standby pump and power:

- supply for the single well serﬁing Canon Manor system. Tt aléo*_
wishes to bave the results of a pump-test'on‘the'Canon Manoi well..
'~ DHS supports the customers' recommendation for a local
telephone numbexr. It also supports a staff recommendatlon that we.
require 2a sharp-reductxon in the amount of unaccounted for water.




A.86-11~=027 ALJ/JICG/jt

It also supports the staff proposals for replacing undersized,
leaky mains.

DES notes that the company has adopted adequate plans for
cross=connection control, but is concerned that the plans have not
yet been fully implemented.

In correspondence introduced in evidence, DHS raised
other issues. Applicant’s employee has not been certified oxr
applied for certification as a water system operator. There were
several deficiencies in the manner in which applicant procures
watexr samples for testing. Applicant has not prepared or submitted
a water quallty monitoring plan such as DHS requires of all system
operators.

staff, in an exhibit‘introduced in San Ffrancisce,
contended that:

1. Applicant should be ordered again to
establish and maintain the balancing
account ordered by Resolution W-3293.

Applicant: shouldwagaln be oxdered to
complete the improvements ordered in
Decision (D.) 90426 with the following
modificatieon and addition:

a. The l-inch main on kbnsheimer Rbad
' should be replaced with at least a
6-inch main.

The existing undersized mains along 0ld
Redwood Highway between Ronsheimer Road
and Goodwin Avenue should be replaced
with 8-inch mains.

Applicant should also be ordered to seek a
loan through the Safe Drinking Water Bond
Act (SDWBA) to finance the improvements.

Applicant should be encouraged to continue
his program of meter replacement as funds
become available and to repair leaks in a
timely fashion; staff recommended that ‘
unaccounted water be set at 8%, well below
thg 25% experienced by the appllcant in
1986.




A.86~11~027 ALIY/JCG/Jjt

Applicant should be ordered to install a
toll-free telephone sexvice for the
Penngrove area. Staff argued that this
could be accomplished without cost to
applicant by making available the telephone
number of the serxviceman presently located
in the Penngrove area. This telephone
nunmber should be placed in the next
telephone directory and be included on the
bills. Proof of this installation should
be submitted to the staff within 30 days of
this orxder.

Rates authorized in this proceeding should
be based on the staff’s estimated expenses
and rate base for 1987.

The adopted rate design should conform with
the current Commission water rate design

policy.

8. A rate of return of 10. 25% should be

adopted.

Applicant madegno‘eftéctive rejoinder to the starf.
adjustments and estimates other than to assert that his own rate j
base figures were reliable. He still maintains that the
Penngrove/Canon Manox operations lose money. He also made 2
comparison study to show that his rates were low in comparison to
other nearby water utilities. In his brief, he disclosed for the.
first time that he owes a large sum to the. County Water Agency for
purchased water.

RISCUSSION

X. nalmsing_m:

A. Water Waste and the Puxchased
¥Water Balancing Account

On November 13, 1985 applicant was granted a rate

increase (Resolution w-3293) to. offset the cost of purchased water. . o




A.86-11~027 ALY/JCG/jt

The resclution ordered applicant to maintain a balancing account
pursuant to Public Utilities (PU) Code § 792.5. However, the
evidence indicates that applicant failed to comply.

The staff reconstructed a balancing account. According
to its figures, the amount of overcollection was $8l. Since the
sum was so small, staff recommended that there be no flow-through
to customers. However, staff recommended that applicant again be
ordered to establish a balancing account with an initial balance of
$81 as of December 31, 1986.

Staff notes that applicant is unable to account for
roughly 25% of the water he pumps or purchases. It states that
other utilities, on the average, are unable to account for no more
than 8% of their water. It concludes that applicant has allowed
excessive watexr loss by failing to fix leaks quickly, and by
:a;l;ng to replace or repair broken meters.

In order to encourage him to reduce water waste and thus
reduce costs, staff has reduced its ratemaking allowance for

unaccounted for water from the historical 25% to 8%. (Staff did
not make a comparable adjustment in electrical cost; however,
applicant could achieve a similar benefit by reducing pumping costs
for Canon Manor if he will zix leaks and broken meters in that
system.)

Staff has not reconciled its recommendations. Its
proposed expense disallowance assumes that applicant will bear
(and thus try to minimize) the economic burden of excessive water
losses. On the other hand, instituting a balancing account assumes
that both over- and undexcollections will be passed through to -
consumers. Flowing through the savings from better leak detection
or meter replacement would not encourage applxcant to vigorously
pursue either activity. -v‘

We will therefore reject staff’s recommendation that the. |
balancing account be instituted but wull adopt the disallowance. .




A.86=11-027 ALJ/JICG/jt

Applicant will be required to distribute the $81 account balance to
customers who are served with purchased water.

IX. Ihe Aundit;

Staff, as a result of its audit, proposed to restate
applicant’s balance sheet accounts to:
a. Disallow certain claimed plant additions:

b. Adjust accumulated depreciation of water
piant;

€. Reduce the Material and Supplies account:

d. Increase the amount of Advances for
Construction;. ' ‘

e. Increase the amount of CQntrmbut;ons in aid
of CQnstructzon, and

£. ‘Inerease the amount of amortlzed
contributions.

In evalﬁating the Water Plant account, staff found that
expenditures for plant, particularly in 1986, were the subject of
contradictory documentation. xn.addition, statf noted'that'
applicant had included in his Plant accounts. a tract of land not An
use since 1976 and subsequently scld in 1985. staff was also ‘
unable to verify some $24,000 of claimed plant additions for 1976.°

Accoxdingly, stafz]recommended that the account be adjusted
downward. ‘ ‘ '

The company also claime a second well: as of the date of
hearing the well was not used. Imxnce applicant conceded that it
would not be placed in service until modifications were made, staff
recommended that the well and it;xrelated depreczatlon be accounxed
foxr as nonutility plant. i

There was no docunentation of certa;n claimed add;t;onu
to Transportation Equipment. There werxe similar problems in the




A.86=11=027 ALJ/JICG/jt

Other Equipment account. Again, staff recommended downward
adjustments.

Staff concluded that the 1% depreciation rate which
applicant began using in 1985 and 1986 was unrealistic. A staff
engineer recommended that a 2.42% rate would be reasonable. Using_
this rate, staff proposed to adjust the Water Plant account
balance. (Staff’s recommendation for test year depreciation
expense allowance also used this rate.) |

In evaluating Materials ahd‘Supplies, staff found that
applicant had failed to conduct regular inventories, that he
commingled equipment for his Kenwood system, and that his records
were generally insufficient to support his claims.

Applicant did not report that any of his plant had been
financed by contributions, rather than with his own funds. Tke
audit, however, revealed that substantial portions of the claimed
water plant should have been recorded as contributed. Staft found
that there were $87 796 of pre-1986, and $6, 305 of 1986
contributions. Staff also.recommended conparable adjustments o
amortization of contr;but;ons, using the same rate as used zor
depreciation.

Staff was unable to verify the majorlty of cla;med
refunds on advances for‘construct;on. It therefore concluded that
advances for construction shbuld be increased by nearly $32,000.
It reported that the correct balance at 1986 year-end should be
$83,472.

The adjustments to the balance sheet accounts are
summarized in the table which follows:




A.86=-11=-027 ALJ/JICG/Iit

Intangible Plant

Land

Structures

Wells

Pumping Equipment

Other Water Source
Water Treatment Plant
Reservoirs/Tanks

Water Mains ‘
Sexvices & Meter Install.
Meters :
Hydrants

Other Equipment

Office Equipment
Transportation Equipment

Total Plant in-Service

Accumulated Depreciation
Materials & Supplies |
Advances for Construction

Contribution in Aid
of Construction

Accumulated Amortization
of Contribution :

—As of Decembex 31, 1985
Qeility staff Diffexenges

$ 750 $ 0
4,000 4,000
834 834
9,945 2,823
13,579 13,579
22,502 22,502
362 362
4,271 4,271
247,298 222,727
19,981 19,981
10,773 10,773
6,620 6,620
1,450 ; 0
178 178
5,899 9
348,442 308,650
78,271 74,661
600 0
52,476 84,207
0 87,796

.0 6,623

(Red Figures)

S (750)
0

0
(7 ,122)
0

0
0
0
(24,571)
0.
0
0.
(1,450)
0
—(5.899)
(39,792)
(3,610)
(600)

31,731
87,796

6,623




The following table summarizes the auditor’s adjustments
The 1984 and 1985

A.86=-11=-027 ALI/JICG/It

to 1986 and earlier recorded expense accounts..

adjusted figures were considered in conjunction with 1986 recorded

figures to develop the 1987 estimated expenses.

1984
1985
1986

1984
1985
1986

I 1984

1985
1986

The 1986 audited expense figures are detailed ln the

Results of Audit — Expenses
Yolume-Related Expenses
Reported Riffexence
$41,332 - $ (289)
46,079 660
49,000 | (2,267)
Nonvolume-Related EXpenses
$ 7,698 $ 2,130
9,026 (4,872)
9,400 (3,217)

$28,839 . . $ (6,778)
30,032 | (15,799)
31,045 (9,998)

table labeled 7ExXpenses” below.

A. Revenve

IXX. Resw\ts of Operations

$41,043
46,739
46,733

$ 9,828
4,154

6,283‘

$22,061
14,233

21,047

Applicant estimated that his 1936 revenuve would be
$81,000. starff found that actual recorded revenue was over 10%

highex. Staff estimated that 1987 rev*nue would ‘remain

approximately the same as recorded 1986.

Th;s 1987 estlmate d;d

not include any revenue 1ncrease-t:om.replac1ng broken meters.

- 10 -




A.86-11-027 ALJT/JICG/jt

B. Expenses

. Staff treated income taxes, including test year

estimates, as above-the-line expenses.

As shown by the table below

we have calculated state and federal taxes using the staff-

recommended revenue regquirement.

(1987 Test !ear)"

Itenm SCET BT
Operating Revenues $92,320 $92,320
Operating Expenses 74,140 74,140
Property Tax 2,000 2,000
Payroll Tax 1,810 1,810
Interest Expense 0 0
Tax Depreciation 5,820 5,820
State Income Tax - 821

Subtotal Deduction 83,770 84,591
State Taxable Income 8,550 -
State Income Tax at 9.6% 82l -
Federal Taxable Income - 7,729
Federal Income Tax at 15% - 1,159

Total Income Tax - | 1,980

Staff recommends that we apply the 1986 tax law in this

proceeding. .

Investigation 86~11-015.

The effects of 1987 tax law changes should be handled o
separately as determined by the final ‘decision in Order Inst;tutmng

The staff’s purchased water adjustment has been d;scussed

above.

Staff’s other 1987 expense est;mates were developed arter

consideration of the audlted figures from the prior three years.
The 1987 estimates relied on englneering judgment as well as

trended historical data.

The staff uoed 3.4% for labor cost

appreciation and 2.6% for nonlabor cost app:eciatlon.
-~ The most significant differences between applicant’s
estimated 1986 expenses and staff’s estimated 1987 expenses are:

- 11 -




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JCG/3t

The adjustment to purchased water discussed
above under “Balancing Account.”

Pensions and Benefits: since the audit
found no outlays in previous years, staff
projected a zero cost for 1987.

Regqulatory Commission Expense: applicant
erroneously included the PUC Reimbursement
fee in this account.

General Expenses: staff’s estimate was .
based on the audit. It is not clear how-
applicant developed his estimate.

Professional Services: staff used a three~-
year average.

Uncollectibles: the staff auditors found
ne entry for uncollectibles in past years.
staff argued that applicant can continue to
avoid uncollectible losses by requiring
deposits under its Rule 7.

The following table compares applicant’s estimates of
operating expenses for 1986 with the audited figures. It also
includes the staff’s estimate for 1987. In all accounts, ‘
applicant used its 1985 recorded expenses as its estimated expenses
for 1986; he did not submit estimated expenses for 1987.




A.86~11-027 ALJ/JCG/Jt

EXpenses

Year 1986 Estinated Year 1987 ..
Applicant '
Applicant Staff Exceeds

Purchased Water $45,000 $42,574 $2,426 $39,220

Purchased Power 4,000 3,552 448 . . 3,480

Other Vol. Related - 607 (607) ‘ 710
Total Volume- T
Related Exp. 49,000 46,733 2,267

Employee Labor 5,900 @ 2,463 3,437
Materials 1,000 1,125 (125)
Contract Work o] 921 921
Vehicle Expense 2.500 1774 726
Total Nonvolume- : -
Related Exp. 9,400 6,283 3,117

Office Salaries 5,070 3,357 1,713
Management Salaries 9,100 3,120 5,980
Pensions & Benefits 1,335 0 -1,33%
Uncollectible 500 o 500
Office Services & o SR

' Storage Rental 1,800 0 1,800
Office Supplies ‘

& Expenses 9000 = 1,468 (568)
Professional Services 1,500 2,687 (1,187)
Insurance ~ 225 294 (69)
Reg. Comm. Exp. 1,750 ‘1,361 389
General Expenses —A.500 19 _L.481

Total Admin. & * ' -
General Expenses 23,680 12,306 11,374

Total Operating ’ \
Expenses 32,080 65,322 16,758

(Red Figure)




A.86-11=-027 ALJ/JCG/Ijt

The following table shows a comparison of the staff’s
estimates for the years 1986 and 1987 and the applicant’s propesal
for 1986 at present and propesed rates:

Sunmpaxy of Earmings

Applicant Exceeds
e eess

—Applicant = _sStaff Adjusted
Present Proposecd. Present Proposed S
Rates _Rates = _Rates _Rates  Rresent XZxIoposed

Estipnted Year 1986 ,
Oper. Rev. $ 81,000% $109,350 $90,590% $122,300  (9,590) (12,950)‘”

Expenses 7
Oper. Exp. 81,545 82,080 65,322 65,322 16,223 16,758
Prop. Taxes 2,150 2,150 2,309 2,309 (159) (159)
Payxroll Taxes 2,2507 2,250 747 747 1,503
Depreciation 3,500 3,500 5,348 5,348 (%, 848)

Income Taxes ____ _Q 9 _2.827 _ALJ30

Total Exp. 89,445 89,980 77,553 85,456 11,892 :
Net Oper. Rev. (8,445) 19,370 13,037 36,844 (21,482) (17,474)
Rate -Base 215,162 215,162 70,753 70,753 144,409 144,409
Rate of Return  (Loss) 9.00% 18.43%  52.07% N/A  (43.07%
Oper. Rev. | . = 91,200 123,100
Expenses -

Oper. EXp-. 74,240 74,140

Payroll Taxes 1,810 . 1,810

Depreciation 5,820 5,820
Income Taxes —9.430

Total Exp. 85,490 93,200
Net Revenue 5,710 29,900
Rate Base \ 64,100 64,100
Rate of Return 8.91% 46.65%

(Red Figure)

*Applicant’s rigures are estimated;
staff’s is the recorded actual revenue.




A.86-11=027 ALJ/JICG/jt

Investment. and Rate Base

A. Dtility Plant

As can be seen from the accompanying table, the principal
differences between utility and starff figures were the aﬁditing
adjustments discussed above and a disallowance of 1986 plant
additions of roughly $22,000. The staff’s adjusted 1986 figure for
additions is based on recoxrded data; applicant’s higher figure was
an estimate.

Applicant did not provide a test year estimate; the
staff’s estimate of average test year plant was $319,542.

Utility Plant

App;icant?
Estimated

Iien

Beginning~of-Year Utility |

Plant , $324,965 $324,965
Additions 23,477 23,477 .
Retirements 0 0
Audited Adjustments 0 - (39,792)
End-of-Year Utility Plant 348,442 308,650
Average Year Utility Plant 336,688 -

Beginning-of-Year Utility - .

Plant# 348,442 308,650
Additions 33,207 10,982
Retirements o o
End-of-Year Utility Plant 381,649 319,542
Average Year Utility Plant 365,046 314,096

Stafs

Begimning=of-Year Utility 1 .

Plant , 319,542
Additions . _ 0
Retirements ‘ 0
End~-of-Year Utility Plant o ‘ 319,52
Average Year Utility Plant ° ‘ 319,542

*Recorded 1986 Annual Report.




A.86=-11-027 ALT/JCG/5t

B. Rate Base

Rate base is the amount which a utility has invested in
its business. It can earn only on that portion of its plant and
other assets which represents its own investment.

The major difference between staff’s and applicant’s
revenue requirement is caused by the staff’s reduction in pre-1986
rate base. As can be seen from the accompanying table, applicant
claimed a rate base in excess of $215,000 for 1986; the staff
adjustments reduced this by over $144,409. Projecting the rate
base into the 1987 test year reduced rate base by another $6,653.

. Accoxding to the auditors, much of applicant’s c¢laimed
investment in the company was actually advanced by subdividers or
consumers. Except to the extent that a utility repays such ,
advances, it cannot earn a return on plant financed in thngmanher.
According to staff, anothar large sum which applicant claired as
his own investment was actually contributed. A utility’s owners
cannot earn on plant contributed by others.

The zoliowing table compares applicant’s and staff’s |
estimates of depreciated rate base for 1986 and the staff’s
projectibn for 1987:

- 16 =




A.86=11-027 ALJ/JICG/jt

Rate Base
Applicant
Applicant statf Exceeds
Yeax ltem Estinated Shaff By
1986 Average Plant $336,688%* $314,097 $ 22,592 .
Average Depreciation Reserve 70,149 78,413 (8 264)
Net Plant 266,539 235,683 30,856
Less: Advances 52,477 89,154 (36,677) ¥
Contributions - 83,416 (83,426)
Plus: Working Cash : 500 7,040 (6,540) "
Materials & Supplies 600 600 o
Rate Base 215,162 70,753 144,409 -
1987 Average Plant - 319,540 -
Average Depreciation Reserve - 85,980 -
Net Plant - 233,560 -
Less: Advances - 94,100 -
Contributions - 84,750 -
Plus: Working Cash - 8,790 -
Materials & Supplies e 600 -
Rate Base | ~ 64,100

*Applicant used 1985 recorded figures for 1986 rate base.

C. DRepreciation

The following table compares applicant’s and staff’s
calculation of depreciation reserves. In addition to correcting
the calculation error in defendant’s beginning balance, staff also
adjusted the beginning reserve to coxrect the balance as explained.
in the dlscu551on of the audit. The amount of the adjustment wasﬁ
$7,278.

As noted above, staff applied a 2.42% depreciation rate:'
to the calculation of reserves and of amortization from 1985 on
instead of applicant’s 1%. The staff rate was also applied'to?a‘ 
calculation of dwpreciation expense, producing a higher figure than
applicant’s.

-17 -




A.86-11-027 ALY/JCG/3t

L jation ¥

Applicant
‘Applicant Stafs Exceeds
Lien Estimated  2Awdiked _AHQASQQ_f

Beginning-of-Year Balance $62,027* $74,835 -
Depreciation Expense 3,437 5,348 (1,911) -
Amortization of Contributions - 1,756 (1,756)

Net Retirements - - -
End~of-Year Balance 78,272 81,939 (3,667)

Audited Adjustments - (7,278) 7,278 - °
Adjusted End-of-Year Balance 78,272 74,661 3,611 -
Average Depreciation Reserve 70,249 - =

- Beginning-of-Year Balance 78,272 74,661 3,611 ...
Depreciation Expense 3,769 5,685 (1,916)
Amortization of Contributions -

Net Retirements ’ - - Y
End-of~-Year Balance 82,041 82,165 (124)
Average Depreciation Reserve 80,156 78,413 1,743

1,819 (1,819)

staff
Estimated
82,165

5,817
1,819

89,801
8%,983

Beginning-of-Yeaxr Balance
Depreciation Expense
Amortization of Contributions
Net Retirements

End-of-Year Balance

Average Depreciation Reserve

(Red Figures)
*Incorrect figure used by applicant.

D. ¥Working Cash

Applicant claimed a working cash allowance of $500 with1f 
no supporting calculation. The higher staff figure was developed
using Standard Practice U-16. i




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JCG/3t * .

V. Adopted Rates

A. Rate of Return
Applicant did not regquest a specific rate of return.
Staff pointed out that the normal range of rate of return for small
water companies is 10.25% to 10.75%. Staff recommended that the
Commission adopt the low end of the range, because of applicant’s
history of poor management and service problems.
We have adopted the staff’s reconmended rate or return.
B. Revenue Requirement and Rate Desian :
Applicant’s operation, even under current rates, could be
expected to generate a modest return, if he is able to control
expenses, particularly'those»ror;purchasedﬁwater and power. To
increase his return to the adopted rate of return will require an
increase of $1,120 or 1.23% over the revemue at current rates. L
The following table explains the level of rates adoptedii'_ff‘ ' |

Adopted Rates

987 snxxsn&_8359§ Aﬁgn:mijyntaa

Revenue at Current Rates : $91 200 =
Increase ‘ $ 1,120
Revenue at Adopted Rates { _ 92,320
Operating Expenses : 74,140
Property Taxes " 2,000
Payroll Taxes ‘ 1,810 e .
Income Taxes 1,720 1,980 s [
Depreciation Expenses | —s820 - !

Total Expenses 5 s, 750 | i
Net Income A L 6,570 - !
. Rate Base . 64,200 - ;

Rate of Return ' . 10.25%

-19 -




A.86=11-027 ALJ/JCG/jt

Metered Service
RecommenQed
Service Charge: —_Rates”

For 5/8 x 3/4=-inch meter $ 3.00
For 3/4=inch meter 4.40
For 1-inch meter 6.00"
For 1~-1/2=-inc¢h. meter 8.00
For 2=-inch metexr ‘ 10.80
For 3=inch meter 20.00
For 4=-inc¢h meter 27.20

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. - 1.09
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. : L.26

Comparison of Bills+
Present ~  Recommended Anount
~Bills —Bills Xocrease

$ 3.00 $ 3.00 $ 0
8.10 8.45 0.3
14.40 14.75 0.35
20.70° ~ 21.05 0.35
23.22 - 23.57 0.35
27.00 27.35 0.35
39.60 39.95 3.35
52.20 52.55 0.35
64.80 65.15 0.35
127.80 128.15 0.35

E

. 'R
LyuIVvLVIELO

CO0ORPIENL
[ ]

*For a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter.




_—
-
e
-
Lok
-
-
-
B e

q“‘h‘
1 =¥.ﬁ~
1l
e
-‘.clvF‘..\\-
(.

o g Fu gl

-
=L}
o

3 Pkl

THerTA
i)
d 15 4 4
_Q‘n-.lﬂlx-.-
-4- l:.\.u
oA e ]
ol Edall
rrwdme-a
‘“l_m L]
I1d

1“ s
_.F\ L gl bd
orewes

1 it
Ly d
el
| K




A.86-11~027 ALT/JTCG/jt *

V. Adopted Rates

A. Rake oL ReLtwo

Applicant did not request a specific rate of return.
Staf? pointed out that the normal range of rate of return f£or small
water companies is 10.25% to 10.75%. Staff recommended that the
Commission adopt the low end ¢f the range, because of applzcant'
history of poor management and sexvice problems. ‘
We have adopted the staft's recommended rate of return

Appl;cant's operat;on, even under current rates, could be‘
expected to generate a modest return, if he is able to cogtrol
expenses, particularly those for purchased water and power. To
increase his return to the adopted rate of return will reQuire an
increase of $1,120 or 1.23% over the revenue at current rates.

The following table explains the level of rates adopteds '

Adopted Rates

g
Revenue at Current Rates $91,200
Increase S 1,120-‘
Revenue at Adopted Rates '+ 92,320
Operating Expenses 74,140
Property Taxes 2,000
Payroll Taxes 1,810 .
Income Taxes 1,720 1,980
Depreciation Expenses S
Total Expenses | 85,750
Net Income B ‘ 6,570
Rate Base ' 64, 100“1,'*9
Rate of Return ‘ 20. 25%




A.86=11-027 ALJ/JCG/it

To fully conform to current Commissien policy on rate
design, (cf. D.86-05-064) applicant’s rates should recover at least
50% of fixed costs from the service charges; no single class of
customer should receive an increase significantly larger tkhan other
classes. '

In this case, the revenue increase is so small that a
revision of applicaht's rates to meet policy standards is not
possible. Consequently, we will adopt a rate design which
increases the rate for consumption under 500 hundred cubic feet
(Cetf) from $1.02 to $1.09 per Ccf in the Penngrove district and
from $0.09 to $0.13 in the Canon Manor system.2 For most
Penngrove customers this will mean an increase of $0.35 per month.
In Canon Manor the increase for most customers will be $0.20 per
month.

The following tables compare rate and customer kills BRI
under present and staff’s recommended rates for both Penngrove and.

Canon Manor: | .\
‘ A

2 None of the parties challenged the differential between the
two systems; it is based on the difference between the cost of
purchasing and the cost of pumping water. .

- 20 =-




A.86-11-027 ALY/JCG/3t

E v n- ! »‘! ;
) I
Comparison of Rates
|
Metered Sexvige
Present Recommended . - B
Service Charge: _Rates . —Rates'
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 3.00 S 3.00
For 3/4=-inch metex 4.40 4.40
For 1=inch meter 6.00 6.00
For 1-1/2=inch. metex 8.00 8.00°
For 2=inch meter 10.80 10.80
Foxr 3-inch nmeter 20.00 20.00
For 4=inch metexr 27.20 27.20
Quantity Rates:
First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. l.02 1.09
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. l.26 1.26 )
: i N :E.]J *l ‘ (
Usage Present Recommended Amount Percent . .
. 100 Cu.re. —Bills Bills Ancrease lnerease | -
0 $ 3.00 $ 3.00 $ o o .
10 14.40 - 14.75" 0.35 2.4
15 20.70 21.05 0.35 1.7
17 (Avg.) 23.22 " 23.57 0.35 1.5.
20 27.00 - 27.35 © 0.35 1.3
30 39.60 - 39.95 3.35 0.9
40 52.20 52.55 ‘ 0.35 0.7
50 64.80 65.15 0.35 0.5
100 127.80 128.15 ' 0.35 0.3

*For a 5/8 x 3/4 £nch'mgter.

- 21 -




A.86-11~027 ALJ/JCG/jt

Amount ; _
ilngxrease ngrease.

canon_Manoxr District
Comparison of Rates
Metered Sexvice
| Present
Service Charge: _Rates
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch metex $ 3.00
For 3/4-inch meter 4.40
For 1-inc¢h meter 6.00
Fox 1-1/2=inch meter 8.00
For 2=-inch meter 10.80
For 3-inch meter 20.00
For 4=inch meter ‘27.20
Quantity Rates:
Comparison of Bills*
Usage Present Recommended
100 Cu. R, “Bills Bills
0 $ 3.00 $ 3.00 $
S 3.45 3.65
10 6.45 6.65
15 9.45 9.65
20 12.45 12.65
20.2 (Avg.) 12.57 12.77
30 18.45 18.65
40 24.45 ' 24.65
50  30.45 30.65
100 60.65 60.65

*For a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter.

Stould the Rate Increase be Conditional?

DHS, PWAC, and several customers recommendéd that any .
rate increase be withheld untzl applicant makes.adequate progress
toward replacing substandaru plant.
e:tect;va tactic if the facts had justified a large\increase.
However, it is not likely that an increase of less than $100 perxr

- 22 =

This might have been an

Recommended ﬁ"ﬁ

L

CoOHRPENWY
PWNORAQRHRP®O.



A.86=11-027 ALY/JICG/it

month will prove an effective motivator. We have therefore decided
that the rate increase should be unconditional.

VI. Servi 3 Syst veficienci

A. Sexvice S
Staff conducted its field survey during October 1986. j' ‘ “;T
Because of this timing, usage was low, and staff did not bave an ' v
opportunity to observe the pressure and supply problems reported by
consumers. However, staff did note that the utility had failed to'
replace runs of undersized pipe or to loop dead—-end mains as
ordered by D.90426. |

In D.90426 the Commission ordered applicant to make
improvements in his plant.. Staff reports that only two of the
seven ordered improvements have been made. While conceding tnat
some pressure problens may be due to elevation, staff states that .
completing the improvements should solve most reported problems. ‘ AR

Undexrsized and dead—end mains may not be the cause of all o
pressure problems. Therxe is some indication that deliveries. ot b
water to the Penngrove system from the Sonoma agqueduct are
sometimes made at low pressures during periods of peak usage.

_ PWAC also complained that the utility bhad not complied

with the Commission oxdexr in D.90426. It supported the staff
recommendations. :

,DHS also has a list of improvements which, it concludes,
are necessary for health and safety. It is partlcularly concerned
with low pressure and leaks, which could zntroduce contaminants
into the system. Like our staff, DES reports that applicant is not
responsive to that agency’s demand for plann;ng ‘and executxng
systemn improvements.

Staff and DHS supported the test;fy;ng customers”
complaints that there is no local phone number. -

- 23 -




A.86-11-027 ALY/JCG/jt

In addition, staff noted that there are a number of
inoperative meters. This encourages water waste; it also deprives
the utility ¢f needed revenue. According to staff, applicant is
replacing these as funds permit. Staff proposed that he-be ordered
to continue. .

Staff substantiated customer complaints that applicant 5
does not repair leaks cuickly. Unxepaired leaks, beside damaging J
customers’ property and roads, also waste funds. j
B. Safe Dripking Watex Ioan ‘ !

Customers seem willing to accept a substantial rate
increase if they could be assured that the additional funds are ‘
earmarked for fixing the most pressing system deficiencies. 3

Staff recognizes that the amount of cash flow produced by,
the recommepded rates will not support very large expenditures for J
replacing cr looping mains. Accordingly, it has recommended that [
applicant ke ordered to apply for an SDWBA loan. j ;

If such a loan were granted, the funds would be earmarkedj
for specified needs. A financial agent would be appointed by the |

Department of Water Resources to ensure that funds are not wasted. fﬁﬁfmﬂ

The Commission would allow applicant to collect a rate surcharge |
just large enough to offset the payments on the loan. Under our: |
standard procedure the utility would not earn a return or collect
depreciation on the added plant. .

It appears that use of SDWBA financing would sat;s‘y
consumer recommendatmons that funds be earmarked for specific
improvements and that pregress be monitored. This form of
financing would allow recommended improvements to be completed
quickly. If on the other hand, we were to rely on internally
generated funds, the completion of all projects would neceesarzly
be deferred because of appl;cantfs low cash flow. There is no
other sourse of financing immediately available.

‘ We will adopt staff’s recommendation.




A.86-11-027 ALY/JCG/it

2pplicant claims to have already applied for such a loan.
We take official notice that he has merely done the preliminary
groundwork to establish a priority. Unfortunately, the priority
granted was so low that it was not realistic to proceed with 2a
formal application.

our oxder requires applicant to start over with a new
proposal specifically designed to achieve a higher priority. We
will expect DHS and staff to assist and to monitor applicant’s
efforts to comply. The order does not require applicant to proceed
with a formal application if it becomes clear that he cannot
achieve a priority high enocugh to justify a loan.

Qur order also requires applicant to establish prxorxt&es
and definite timetables for the replacement of each stretch of
undersized mains. One timetable would assume that all of
2pplicant’s depreciation expense is reserved and applied to the
cash outlays for replacing undersized mains and looping dead—end
mains. The other would assume that an SDWBA loan is available.

C. Telephone |

' Applicant’s customers should be able to call to report
leaks, service outages, and to make inqumrxes without paying a toll
charge. Applicant also should be required to answer consunmer
messages promptly, either in person or by an employee. We do not
believe, however, that applicaht's employee who lives in the
Penngrove area should necessarily be required to turn his own
residential telephone into a business phone for his employer, as
start recommends..

Consequently, ouxr order speclrzes the objective to be
reached, leaving eppl;cant to select the best method of
accomplishing the goal. Applicant may respond by establishing an
FEX line, installing a call-fowarding device, or by use of any ‘
other form of telephone service which meets the stated objectives.




A.86~11-027 ALJ/JCG/jt *

A Petition to Intervention (sic] and to Recpen
Proceedings was filed on October 14, 1987 by County of Sonoma
(petitioner). Petitioner alleged that John Downey, dba Penngrove
Water Company and Kenwood Village Water Company, owes petitioner a
debt of as much as $35,000. Assertedly, the debt was incurred for
water purchased from the Sonoma County Water Agency for resale to
utility customers.

The Petition stated that petitioner does not seek to
delay processing of the rate case. It further stated that
petitioner has commenced civil litigation to collect the debt, but

doubts that such litigation will provide an adequate remedy because

of “applicant’s apparent financial condition.” The Petition
proposed that the Commission issue an interim decision, reServing
jurxsdxctlon to take further evidence on the question of the
alleged debt.

The Petition did not contain points and authorities to
show that the facts alleged support a clamm just;czable by the
Commission; noxr did it purport to contain 2 complete statement of
the relevent facts. It seemed to assume that additional facts

would be developed by Commission investigation, and the appropriate Q

legal theory, by staff argunent. The Petition did not specify the
relief sought.

The Petition was filed long after the submission date.
The Pet;t;on was also filed too late to be considered in the
Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision, but not too-late to
be considered as a comment on the- Proposed Decision.

There was no response to the Petition. That be;ng the

case, there is no reason not to treat the pet;tlon as if it were a ‘{

comment on the Proposed Decision. (Cf. Rules of Procedure, Rule
77.)

After consideration of,the petition, we have concluded |
that this should be a final rather than an interim order. However}ﬂd

PP B PR IS A NP BB PR AT A D W b

Bmssidde Bardme o n @ Ptm st ok e £ Nt A




A.86=11=027 ALI/JICG/Jt **

there appears to be no reason why the proceeding cannot be reopened
to determine whether or not the County is entitled to any relief in

a supplemental order. Such relief would be prospective only, would

address applicant’s rates only, and would not address the debt
between County and applicant which is a matter for the c¢ciwvil
courts.

1. A depreciation rate of 1% is not realistic. Applicant’s
rates should be based on a 2.42% depreciation rate.

2. A rate of return in the range of 10.25 to 10.75% is
reasonable.

3. Applicant is unable to account for 25% of water pumped or

purchased.

4. Applicant’s allowance for purchased water and pumping
electricity should be set to encourage him to fix leaks and replace
inoperative meters. With diligence, applicant should be able to
reduce unaccounted for water to 8%. No balancing account should be
recquired. - ' : :

5. Applicant’s rates should be based on staff’s estimated
revenues, expenses, and rate base for 1987.

6. Applicant’s rate of return should be 10.25% because of
poor management.

7. Applicant should be granted a rate increase which will -
increase his revenues by 1.233%; such an increase will permit h;m to
earn 10.25% on rate base. :

8. The increases in rateS‘and charges authorized by‘this
decision are justified, and are just and reasonable. :

9. The adopted rates are based on the adopted quantxt;es set
forth in Appendix B, which quantities are reasonable estimates for
the test year. : :

10. The rate increase is'not large enough to zully 1mplement
current rate design policy. o :

11. All of the rate increase should be lmposed on the
consumption block for consumption under 500 Cef per month. The
rate for the first 500 Ccf of consumption{should be increased from

|

- 27 -




A.86-11~027 ALT/JCG/Jt **

provide the capital needed to comply with this order and the
requirements of DHS.

19. The staff’s recommended adjustments to applicant’s
records are reasonable. The staff’s recommendations to establish
and maintain records are reasonable.

20. The difference in quantity rates between Canon Manoxr and
Penngrove properly reflects the differences in cost between
purchased and pumped water.

Sonclusions of Law

1. Applicant should be unconditionally granted a rate
increase sufficient to enable him to earn a faixr return on proven ;
rate base. 3

2. Applicant should be required to upgrade his system.

3. Applicant should be required to establish toll-free
calling for customers and to answer all messages promptly.

4. 2pplicant should be required to fix all known leaks
promptly and to replace inoperative meters. |

S. No condition should be placed on his right to file for .
future increases; appl;cant should be placed on noetice that action
on general or offset increases can be delayed indefinitely if he
has inadequate or incomplete recoxds. _

6. Applicant should be required to make‘the‘adjustments to
books of account as ordered below, and to establish and maintain
adequate financial records. Appllcant ahO“ld be ordered to‘rerund
the $81 balancing account balance.

7. This decision should be a final decision. When this
decision becomes effective, the applicatlon should be reobened to’
consider whether a. supplementary order should be issued on
petitioner County’s petition.' ‘




—_——r— ———— == s

v . e _
T - TR . - e A = T I.th..»ﬁ ———e
: R A N i,
s}
o
5) Jd
L of 4 -
L WS i e
[ £ 3 ws =
S & B -2 ] »
(23] ot -
- n“ h - .0-..
—a!...a —J}* i —.!-3‘ s

! Ly - ——
L s S -
. b L2 "
sin B O, r2 48
.} xu RN b
=, i o Y
0o i -




A.86=11=-027 ALT/JICG/Jt **

there appearxs to be no reason why the proceeding cannot be reopened
to determine whether or not the County is entitled to any relief in
a supplemental ordexr. Such relief would be prospective only, would
address applicant’s rates only, and would not address the debt
between County and applicant which is a matter for the civil
courts.
\pds ¢ Pact

1. A depreciation rate of 1% is not realistic. Applicant’s
rates should be based on a 2.42% depreciation rate.

2. A rate of return in the range of 10.25 to 10.75% is
reasonable.

3. Applicant is unable to account for 25% of water pumped or‘
purchased. 1

4. Applicant’s allowance for purchased water and pumping
electricity shbu;d be set to encourage him to fix leaks and replace
inoperative meters. with diligence, applicant should he able to
reduce unaccounted for water to 8%. No balancing account should be
required.

5. Applicant’s rates should be based on staff’s estimated
revenues, expenses, and rate base for 1987. .

6. Appl;cant's rate of return should be 10.25% because of
poor management. ‘

7. 2Applicant should be granted a rate increase which w;ll
increase his revenues by 1.23%; such an inerease will permit him to
earn 10.25% on rate hase.

8. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified, and are just and reasonable. o
9. The adopted rates-are'based on the adopted quantities Sét,'
forth in Appendix B, which quantltles.are reasonable estimates ror
the test year. :
10. The rate increase is not large enough to fully zmplement
current rate desigm polzcy.
11. All of the rate increase should be 1mposed on the
consunmption block for consumption undexr 500 Ccf per month. The
rate for the first 500 Cef of consumption should be increased trom :




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JCG/jt *

$1.02 to $1.09 per Ccf in Penngrove and from $0.09 to $0.13 in
Canon Manor.

12. The rate increase provided for in this order is small.
If delayed until applicant revamps his system, it will net provide
a significant motivation to accelerate his efforts.

13. The rate increase should not be deferred pending systenm
improvements.

l4. Applicant should not be required to continue the
balancing account for purchased water. The balance is $81.

15. The improvements needed can be accomplished more quickly
with an SDWBA loan. If financed with internally generated funds,

completion will be deferred because applicant’s cash flow is small.

16. Applicant’s management is unsatisfactory because he:

a. Has failed to eliminate unlooped and
undersized mains.

b. Failed to follow the Uniform System of
Accounts and to keep adequate records.

c. ?llowed leaks to go unrepaired for too
ong. o ,

d. TFailed to replace inoperative meters.

e. Failed to establish'a‘system which will
ensure quick response to leak reports and
other consumer telephone incquiries.

£. Failed to comply with DHS requirements and
orders, and with Commission orders.

g. Failed to notify customers promptly of
suspected water contamination.

17. Replacement of undersized mains and looping of dead-end

mains are needed to afford adequate pressure. If adequate pressure.

is maintained, there is less chance of contamination.
18. It is reasonable and in the public interest to require
applicant to file an application for SDWBA financing which would

1

-23 -




A.86=11=-027 ALJ/JICG/JL **

provide the capital needed to comply with this order and the
requirements of DHS.

19. The staff’s recommended adjustments to applicant’s
records are reasonable. The starff’s recommendations to establish
and maintain records are reasonakle.

20. The difference in quantity rates between Canon Manor and
Penngrove properly reflects the differences in cost between
purchased and pumped water.
conclusions Of Law - |

1. 2Applicant should be unconditionally granted a rate
increase sufficient to enable hin te earn a2 fair return on proven -
rate base. ‘

2. Applicant should be required to upgrade his system.

3. Applicant should be required to establish toll-free
calling for customers and to answer all messages promptly.

4. BApplicant should be required to fix all nown leaks
promptly and to replace inoperative meters.

5. No condition should be placed on his right to file for
future increases; applicant should be placed on notice that action
on general or offset increases can be delayed indetinitely if he -
has inadequate or incomplete records.

6. Applicant should be required to make the adjustments to
books of account as ordered below, and to establish and maintain
adequate financial records. Applxcant should be ordered to re!und
the $81 halancing account balance.

7. This decision should be a :inal dec;sxon. When this
decision becomes effective, the applicatxon shculd be reopened to
consider whether a supplementary ordexr should be 1 sued on
petitioner County’s petition. ‘ ! o |




A.86=11-027 ALI/JCG/jt *

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
L. John B. Downey operating under the business name of
Penngrove Water Company shall:

a. File the revised rate schedules in Appendix
A in compliance with General Order Series
96 after the effective date of this order.
The revised schedules shall apply only to
service rendered on and after their
effective date, which shall be 5 days after
f£iling.

Apgly a depreciation rate of 2.42% to the
original cost of depreciable plant for the
year 1987, and until review indicates
otherxwise.

Review his depreciation rates at intervals
of 10 years and whenever a major change in
depreciable plant occurs.

Subnit the results of each review promptly
to the Commission.

Revise depreciation rates by:

1. Subtracting the estimated future net
salvage and the depreciation reserve
from the original cost of plant.

2. Dividing the result by the estimated
remaining lize of plant.

3. Dividing the quotient by the orzg;nal
cost of plant. ‘

2. 2Applicant shall within 30 days after the effective date 3
of this oxder establish a system which will enable his Penngrove
and Canon Manor customers to make telephone calls to a responsible -
company official without a toll charge. The telephonetnumbé: for |

' such calls shall be printed on customer’s bills beginning in
Decenber 1987.°




A.86-11-027 ALJ/ICG/jt *

3. Applicant shall arrange to have all telephone calls o
such numbers, which are received by an answering service or on an
answering machine, returned promptly.

4. Applicant shall set up and maintain accounts as required
by the Uniform System of Accounts. All accounts and financial
documentation for the Canon Manor/Penngrove system shall be
completely separate from private accounts and accounts f£or any
other utility or nonutility business. If any items are allocated,
that fact shall be recorded and the allocation method set forth.
Applicant shall set up and maintain a general ledger, payroll
records, a cash receipts journal, and a check register. The -
checking account for these two systems shall not be used for “_,”,,'
personal deposits or expenditures. Applicant shall set up and o
maintain records of contributed plant and amortization, and of
advances and refunds.

S. Applicant shall adjust its accounts as follows:

a. : The $750 recorded for a well site as
intangible plant shall be excluded due to
the sale of the tract of land. .

b. The well recorded as $7,122 entered in 1976
shall be classed as nonutil;tj plant until
placed in service.

c. The.Water Mains account as of December 31,
é986 shall bhe reduced by the amount of
24,571.

d. The Transportation account as of
December 31, 1986 shall be reduced to
exclude the acquisitions in 1973 and 1985
and the retirement in 1977.

e. The Other Equipment account shall be ‘ I
reduced to a zexo balance as of ‘ Lo -
Decembexr 31, l1986. Co

£. The Accumulated Depreczatzon of Water Plant
as o: December 31, 1986 shall be adjusteqd

- 3] -




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JCG/jt *

g. The Material and Supply account shall be
decreased by $600 and shall reflect a zero
balance as of December 31, 1986.

h. Advances for Construction as of
December 31, 1986 should be adjusted to
$83,472.

i. A Contributions in Aid of Construction
account shall be established with a bhalance
as of Decenmber 31, 1986 of $94,101.
Amortization of Contributions should he
adjusted to $8,442.

6. Applicant shall,perfoxrm the following system
modifications: ‘

a. Replace approximately 1,700 feet of 2-inch
' temporary main above ground on Petaluma
Hill Road with a 6-inch main.

b. Replace approximately 9500 feet of 2-inch .
main on Qak Street hetween Woodward Avenue
and Adobe Road and l=inch main on
Rogsheimer Road with at least a 6-inch
main. :

' " ¢. Complete loop of Adobe Road, Grove Street,
Woodward Avenue, and Qak Street; raplace
l-inch and 2-inch mains on Grove .Street
with 6-inch and install 6-inch mains on
Adobe Road between Oak Street ard Grove
Street. (Approximately 1,500 feet of mains

~to be installed.) .

d. Conmplete loop of East Street, Grove Street,
Woodward Avenue, and Oak Street: replace
l-inch and 2=-inch undersized mains on East
Street and Grove Street.  (Approximately
1,200 feet of mains to be installed.)

e. Continue the 6~inch main on Dutch Lane from
Brand Lane t¢o Petaluma Hill Road. .
(Approximately 1,600 feet of main to be
installed.) ‘

£. Replace the main between Ronsheimer Road . N
. and Goodwin Avenue along the 0ld Redwood LT
. Highway with 8-inch mains. '




A.86-11=027 ALI/ICG/jt **

7. Applicant shall make an SDWBA application designed to
fund only the improvements ordered herein and those required by
DHS. Applicant shall cooperate with staff and DHS to draw up an
application designed to achieve the highest possible priority.
Applicant may use the advice letter process to delete from the loan
application one or more of the projects ordered herein, if he can
demonstrate that such omission will increase the priority encugh to.
make it probable that a loan will be granted.

8. Applicant shall draw up a timetable and priority list for
meeting the system improvements ordered herein and those required
by DHS. Thexe shall be two alternative schedules one assuming
SDWBA financing and one-assuming‘fin;ncing by internally generated |
funds and/or advances or contributions only. The timetables shall
be filed with Commission Advisory and Compliance Division anrd
sexved on all parties to this proceeding, not later than 60 days
after the effective date. -

9. Appl;cant shall perform the lmprovements 1n accordance
with the schedule for internal financing until or unless he is
granted an SDWBA loan. In that event, he shall construct accordzngf'
to the timetable for SDWBA-Linanced  improvements.

10. Applicant shall repair leaks and repair or replace
nonfunctioning meters without unreasonable delay. He shall prepare
and retain a log indicating the date when the company was informed
of each leak or nonfunctioning meter, the date of repair or o
replacement, and the reasons for delay. This log shall bhe open to
inspection by any appearance herein. “

11. Applicant shall refund $81 in purchased water
overcollection, in equal shares to each current customer except
those served by the Canon Manor system. '

12. Applicant is placed on notice that failure to maintain
accurate reliable books of account may delay processing of any
future rate increase. '




A.86=11~027 ALJ/JCG/jt

. 13. On the effective date of this order, the application is
reopened for further censideration of the matters raised by the

petition of the County of Sonoma.

" This order, dv%o efg gfﬂectzve 30 days from today.
Dated , at San Francisco, California.

STANLEY W, ©ur LITT

Presid
DONALD VIAL rencent

?n\gEI‘MCK R DUDA

WILK
JOHN B OHANIAN
Commissioners

I CERTIFY THAT THIS DECISION

WAS APSROVED- BY. THE ASOVE.
COMN‘!SJONEPS TODAY’J ‘

@:ﬁ:f ;éfv!; UE

Vigtor W\Nsw. Exocmw D»cmr,

-




'A-86-11-027 T . o , ‘ . -—

APPENDIX A
Page 1

ADOPTED RATES

Peangrove Water Company
Schedule No. 1-P

METERED_SERVICE R

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered vater service.

TERRTTORY
Penngrove and vicinity, Sonqma County.

RATES.
Quantity Rates:
Per Meter
. Per Month
FM 500 Cu.ft., pet' 100 cu-ﬁ---..o.--. ------ -ee $ 1-09; (I)
OVCP 500 Quoft.-, pet‘ 100 cu-m-.--..-.-..--...-.-. 1.26
Service (harge: | |
For 5/8’x 3/‘“"“& meterttotﬁ-.-.‘.-.---...-..-.s-. 3‘06
FOP 3/’4—1@ meter..-...---....-.-..-i.-..-.. u.uo
For 1-mch metel"--...-.--...---......-...- 6.00
FOI." 1"1/2-1mh- mm-.---.---..----..---.---.. 8.00
FOP 2—1.nch mcte!‘..-..-----..-......n...-.. 10.80
For 3-inch meter..cococsencscnnoncncorcans 20.00
FOT . z‘—mCh metcf......-.............;...-.. 27.20

The Service Cbargé is a readiness-to-serve charge which
is applicable to all metered service and to which is tc be
added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.86=11=027

APPENDIX A
Page 2

ADOPTED RATES

Penngrove Water Company
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRI'fORY

Canon Manor and vicinity, Sencma County.
RATES

Quantity Rates:
Per Meter.

. - | - Per Month

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fbeueeee.... ceecersess $ 013 (D)
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. 0.60

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter..... ceveccecen 3.00
For 3/4~inch meterecceearcncen .40
FOP 1-inCh mete!‘.--...-......--.... 6-00
FO!‘ 1-1/2-1&!1 meter.;------.-.-.---.o-oo---'-- 8’-00 .
FO!‘ a-mch mete!‘ tﬁt..---o.------t-oo.--o . 10-80 ‘
FO!‘ B-M mcter.--..-.v..-.......... 20-00 K
FOP u—mch metet‘-....i.._--.....--.-...--...- 27.20 !

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which
is applicable to all metered service and to which is to be
added: the meothly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

(END OF APPENDIX A)




. A.86=11-027

APPENDIX B
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

1 est Year
Name of Company: Pemngrove Water Company

Net-to=Gross Multiplier:
Federal Tax Rate:

State Tax Rate:.

Local Franchise Tax Rate:
Business License:
Uncollectible Rates:

. Canon Manor

District

Expenses Test Year 1987

1. Purchased Power (Electric)
Pacific Gas and Electric Co.
Total Cost
Schedule: and Da.te
$/kWn Used
kWh Used
Power Cost
Customer Charge

Purchased Water

Volune in Acre-Feet

Cost per Acre-Foot

Punp Tax = Replenishment Tax
Payroll and Employee Eenefits
Oper. and Maint. Payroll
Admin. & Gepneral Salaries
Payroll Taxes

Ad Valorem Taxes

Tax Rate -

Assessed Value

ol
w
w
-
—
N
o

Metered Sales Used to Desim
rates (Ccf)

Comnections Used to Design
Rates

- 578 x 3/4
’ . ‘ ;_w

Total

15,516

64

$141,493




A.86=11=027
APPENDIX B
Page 2
Penngrove Water Co.

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
- (1987 Test Year)

Adopted Tax Calculations

Ttem ' Adopted Rates
= T i

Operating Revenues $92,320 $92,320

Operating Expenses 74,140 74,140
Property Tax 2,000 2,000
Payroll Tax 1,810 1,810
Interest Expense o 0
Tax Depreciaticn : 5,820 5,820
State Income Tax ‘ ) - 821
~ Subtotal Deduction | 83,770 85,591

State Taxable Income § 8,550 - -
State Income Tax € 9.6% 821 -
Federal Taxable Income J - - T,.T29
Federal Income Tax & 15% | - 1,159

Total Income Tax - 1,980

(END OF APPENDIX B)




A.86-11-027 ALI/JICG/jt

A. Rate of Return

Applicant did not request a specific rate of Yeturm.
Staff pointed out that the normal range of rate of refurn for small
water companies is 10.25% to 10.75%. Staff recommejylded that the
Commission adopt the low end of the range, becaus¢ of applicant’s
history of poor management and service problenms

We have adopted the staff’s recommended rate of return.

Revenue at Current Rates $91,200 |

Increase (before Inconme/Taxes)
Revenue at Adopted Ratgs 92,320

$ 1,120

Operating Expenses 74,140
Property Taxes 2,000
Payroll Taxes 1,810
Income Taxes , 1,980

Depreciation Exp¢ ‘ 5,820
85,750 -

Net Income | j 6,570,
Rate Base ! 64,100

10.25%




A.86-11~027 ALY/JCG/jt

s

To fully conform to current Commission policy on ratg/////

design, (cf. D.86~05-064) applicant’s rates should recover a
50% of fixed costs from the service chargew. no single cla

revision of applicant’s rates to meet policy standards is not
possible. Consequently, we will adopt a rate desidm which
increases the rate for consunption‘under 500 h ed cubic feet
(Cef) from $1.02 to $1.09 per Ccf in the Penngyove district and
from $0.09 to $0.13 in the Canon Manor syst 2 por most
Penngrove customers this will mean an incredse of $0.35 per month.
In Canon Manor the increase for most cust ers will be $0.20 per
month. ‘ |
C. Rill cComparison

The following tables compaye rate and customer bills
under present and staff’s recommended rates :cr both Penngrove and
Canon Manor: '

2 Norie of the parties challenged the differential between the

two svsfems; it is based on the difference between the cost of
purchaging and the cost of pumping water.




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JCG/3t

Findings of Fact :

1. A depreciation rate of 1% is not realistic. Applicant’s
rates should be bhased on a 2.42% depreciation rate. P

. 2. A rate of return in the range of 10.25 %o 10.75% is
reasonable. / .

3. Applicant is unable to account for 25% of water pumped or
purchased.

4. Applicant’s allowance for purchased water and pumping
electricity should be set to encourage hip to fix leaks and replace
inoperative meters. With diligence, agplmcant should be able to
reduce unaccounted for water to 8%. balancing account should be
required.

5. Applicant’s rates should /e based on staff’s estimated
revenues, expenses, and rate base/for 1987.

6. Applicant’s rate of rgturn should be 10.25% because of
poor management.

7. Applicant should granted a rate increase which will _
increase his revenues by l. 26%. such an increase will permit hin toH ‘
earn 10.25% on rate base. : ‘

8. The increases %n rates and charges authcrized by this
decision are justitied, d are just and reasonable. o

9. The adopted rates are based on the adopted quantities s set
forth in Appendix B, whxch quantities are reasonable estimates for
the test year. ‘ ‘

10. The rate increase is not large enocugh to fully 1mplement '
current rate design policy. ,

1l. All of zthe rate increase should be imposed on the
consumption block for consumption under 500 Ccf per month. The
rate for the f;rst 500 Ccf of consumptlon should be increased zrom )
$1.02 to $1.09/per Ccf in Penngrove and from $0.09 to $0.13 in
Canon Manor. " |




A.86=11=-027 ALJT/JCG/]t

12. The rate increase provided for in this order is small.
If delayed until applicant revamps his system, it will not provide
a significant motivation to accelerate his efforts.

13. The rate increase should not be deferred pending systenm

-~ improvements. ‘

14. Applicant should not be required to continue the
balancing account for purxchased water. The balance is $81.

15. The improvements needed can be accomplished more quickly
with an SDWBA loan. IXf financed with internally generated funds, \
completion will be~dezerred.because‘applicant’s"ish flow is small.

16. Applicant’s management is unsatisfactory because he:

a. Has failed to eliminate unloop'é and
undersized mains. ré//e

b. Failed to follow the Uniform System of
Accounts and to keep adequate records.

¢. Allowed leaks to go unrepaired for too
long. ‘

. d. TFailed to replace inegperative meters.

e. TFailed to establisi a system which will
ensure quick respohse to leak reports and L i
other consumer t¢lephone inquiries. o g

£. Failed to cohply with;DH$‘reQuirements and
orders, and with Commission orxdexs.

g. Failed to»noﬁéry customers promptly of
suspected wd%e: contamination.

. 17. Replacenent oﬂ/;ndersized'mains and looping of dead-end . ,
mains are needed to atrérd'adequate pressure. If adequate pressure =
is maintaineq, there'£§ less chance of contanmination. -

8. It is-reaiﬁgablq and in the public:interest to require
applicant to file an application for SDWBA financing which would
provide the capitgi needed to comply with‘thié order and the
requirements of DHS. = . .




A.86-11=-027 ALJ/JCG/jt *

there appears to be no reason why the proceeding cannot be reopened
to determine whether or not the County is entitled to any relief/in
a supplemental order.
Findi . ¥

1. A depreciation rate of 1% is not realistiec.
rates should be based on a 2.42% depreciation rate.

2. A rate of return in the range of 10.25 to 1
reasonable.

3. Applicant is unable to account for 25% of water pumped or
purchased. o

4. Applicant’s allowance for purchased
electricity should be set to encourage him tg/fix leaks and replace
inoperative meters. With diligence, applicgnt should be able to
reduce unaccounted for water to 8%. No b ancing account should be-
_required. ; | ,
5. Applicant’s rates should be bhésed on staff’s estimated
revenues, expenses, and rxate base for/1987.

6. Applacant’s rate of retu should be 10.25% because of

poor management.

- Applicant should be grafited a rate increase which will

increase‘has revenues by 1.23%: uch an increase will perm;t him td‘
earn 10.25% on rate base. '

8.‘ The increases in rates and charges authorized by thms
decision are justified, and Are. just and reasonable. ' :
9.‘ The adopted rate are based on the adopted quantities set

torth in Append;x B, whi quantltzes-are reasonable estzmates for L

the test.

10. The rate incyease is not large enough to :ully zmplement
current rate design pplicy.

11. ALl of the/ rate increase should be imposed on the _
consumpt;on‘block or consumption under 500 Ccf per month.




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JICG/It

- 19. The staff’s recommended adjustments to applicant’s
records are reasonable. The staff’s recommendations to establish
and maintain records are reasonable.

20. The differemnce in quantity rates between Canon Manor and
Penngrove properly reflects the differences in cost between
purchased and pumped water.
conclusions of Law

1. Applicant should be uncondltzonally granted 2 rate
increase sufficient to enable him to earn a fair return on proven
rate base. e///

2. Applicant should be recuired to upgrads his systen.

3. Applicant should be required to establ;sh toll-free
calling for customers and to answer all messages promptly.

4. Applicant shall be required to~£i§ all kxnown leaks
promptly and to replace inoperative meters.

5. No condition should be placedfon his right to file for
future increases,’applicant should be” placed on notice that actxog'
on general or offset increases caq/be delayed indefinitely if he .
has inadequate or incomplete recoxds.

6. Applicant should be required to make the adjustments tc
bocks of account as ordered bsibw; and tovestabllsh and maintain .
adequate £ inancial-reéords. pplicant should be ordered to-refund
the $81 balancmng account balance.

/* QRDER

~ XT IS ORDERED that:

1. John B. Downey operating under the business name of:
Penngrovo Water COmpény shall:

a. File Ahe revised rate schedules in Appendix-
compliance with General Order Series
96 after the effective date of this order.
The revised schedules shall apply ouly to
sexrvice rendered on and after their

/\
j
-~28-




A.86=-11-027 ALJ/JCG/jt *

$1.02 to $1.09 per C¢f in Penngrove and from $0.09 %o $0.123 in
Canon Manor.

12. The rate increase provided for in this oxder is small///
If delayed until applicant revamps his system, it will not provide
a significant motivation to accelerate his efforts.

13. The rate increase should not be deferred pendi
improvements.

14. Applicant should not be required to contiplie the
balancing account for purchased watexr. The balangé is $81.

15. The improvements needed can be accomplished more quickly
with an SDWBA loan. If financed with internaliy generated funds,
completion will be deferred because applicang’s cash flow is small.

16. Applicant’s management is‘unsati aetory because he:

a. HKas failed to eliminate
undersized mains.

g system

b. Failed to follow the Unjform System of
Accounts and to keep agequate records.

¢. Allowed leaks to go
. long.

d. Falled to replace /inoperative meters.

e. Falled to estab sh a system wh;ch will
ensure quick reSponse to leak reports and
other consume: telephone inquiries.

£. TFailed to cofiply with DHS requirements and L
orders, and/with Commission orders. o

g. Failed to/notify customexrs promptly of
suspected watexr contamination. -

17. Replacemeny of undersized‘mains‘and looping of dead-end S “W
mains are needed to/afford adequate pressure. If adequate pres ure,‘bx'
is maintained, there is less chance of contamination. .

18. It is yeasonable and in the publzc interest to requ:re
applicant to file an application for SDWBA financing which would




A.86=~11=027 ALJT/JICG/Iit

effective date, which shall be 5 days after
filing.

Apply a depreciation rate of 2.42% to the
original cost of depreciable plant for the
year 1987, and until review indicates
othexwise

Review his depreciation rates at intervals
of 10 years and whenever a major change in
depreciable plant occurs.

Submit the results of each review promptly’”
to the Commission.

~
Revise depreciation rates by: ,/j
/

1. Subtracting the estimated tu#ure net
salvage and the depreciation reserve
from the orxgznal cost 3§fplant.

2. Dividing the re,ult by,fthe estlmated
remaining life of plant.

3. Dividing the quotlent by the original
cost of plant. .~

2. Applicant shall withiqﬁﬁgdays after the effective date
of this order establish a system/which will enable his Penngrove
and Canon Manor customers to make telephene calls to a responsible
company official without a tdil charge. The telephone number for
such calls shall be pr;ntea‘on customer’s bills beginning in
Decembex 1987.

3. Aapplicant shafl arrange to have all telephone calls to
such numbers, which axe “received by an answering service or on an
answering machine, returned promptly. -

4. Appllcant;shall set up and maintain accounts as requlred' 
by the Uniform Sys&em of Accounts. All accounts and financial
documentation for’the Canon Manor/Penngxove system shall be
completely separate from krivate accounts and accounts for any
other utility or nomutility business. vaany itens are allocated,

that fact shall be recorded and the allocation method set forth.

N
u’




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JCG/jt *

provide the capital needed to comply with this order and the
requirements of DHS.

19. The staff’s recommended adjustments to applica
records are reasonable. The staff’s recommendations tg/establish
and maintain records are reasonable.

20. The difference in quantity rates betweeq/Canon Manor and
Penngrove properly reflects the differences in cost between
purchased and pumped water.

Sonclusions of Law

1. Applicant should be uncond;t;onal granted a rate
increase sufficient to enable him to earn tair return on proven
rate base. ‘ ;

2. Applicant should be required /o upgrade his systenm.

3. Applicant should be requiref to establish toll-free
calling for customers and to answer/all messages promptly.

4. Applicant shall be required to f£ix all known leaks
promptly and to replace Lnopera ve meters.

5. No condition should, placed on his right to lee for
future increases; applicant‘ would be placed on notice that action
on general‘or cffset incr 5 can be delayed inderinltoly iz he
has inadequate or 1ncomp5gte records. L

6. Applicant should be required to make the adju'tments to
books of account as ordered below, and to- eotAbllSh and maintain

adequate financial records. Applicant should be ordered to rerund‘”

the $81 balancing acécount balance.

7. This de¢lision should be a final decision. When this
decision becomes/effective, the application should be reopened to
consider whether a supplementary order should be issued on
petitioner chZ:y's-petition.

- 29 -




A.86-11-027 ALJY/JCG/3t

Applicant shall set up and maintain a general ledger, payroll
records, a cash receipts journal, and a check register. The ‘
checking account for these two systems shall not be used for &
personal deposits or expenditures. Applicant shall set up and
naintain records of contributed plant and amortization, and of
advances and refunds.

5. Applicant shall adjust its accounts as follows:

a. The $750 recorded for a well site as P
intangible plant shall be excluded due to
the sale of the tract or land.

b. The well recorded as $7,122 entered,:n,1976‘ B
shall be classed as nonut;llty plant until e
placed in service.

¢. The Water Mains account as oquecember 31, : “W
%986 shall be reduced by the’amount of B

d. The Transportatien account .as o: L
December 31, 1986 shall be reduced to- Lo
" exclude the acquisitions in 1973 and 1985 SR

and the retirement |, 1977.

e. The Other Equipment account shall be
reduced to a zexo balance as of
December 31, 1986.

/‘ } .
f. The Accumulated Depreciation of Water Plant R
as of December 31, 1986 shall be adjusted Y
to $82,165. o

g. The Material and Supply account shall be
decreased by $600 and shall reflect a zero
bala?ce as of December 231, 1986.

h. Advances for Comstruction as of
gecember 31, 1986 should be adju»ted to
83,472.

/
i. A chtrlbutlons in aid of Construction
account shall be established with a balance
./ as of December 31, 1986 of $94,101.
/ Amortization of Contributions should be
i adjusted to $8,442.

\

———

- 30 -




A.86-11-027 ALY/JICG/3t *

SRDER

" IT IS ORDERED that:

1. John B. Downey operating under the business name/gf
Penngrove Water Company shall:

a. File the revised rate schedules in Appendix
A in compliance with General Order Series
96 after the effective date of this/order.
The revised schedules shall apply, only to
service rendered ‘on and after ix
effective date, which shall be % days after
filing.

Apply & depreciation rate of 2.42% to the
original cost of deprecmab e plant for the
year 1987, and until review indicates
otherwise.

Review his depreciati rates at intexrvals
of 10 years and whengver a major change in
depreciable plant ogcurs.

Submit the resul o:.each review promptly
to the cOmmission;

Revise deprec’ tion rates by:
Subtracting the estimated future net
salvagg and the depreciation reserve
e original cost or‘plant.

Div ding the result by-the estzmated
ining life of plant.~i

UKVLdzng the quotient by'the or;g;nal
cost of plant.

2. Appligant shall within 30 days atter the effective date
of this oxder stablish a system which will' enable his penngrove
and Canon r customers to make: telephone calls to a responsible.
company official without a Toll charge. The telephone nuber for .
such calls/shall be printed on customer’s bills beginning in S
December 1987.




A.86~11-027 ALJ/JCG/it

6. Applicant shall perform the following systenm
noedifications:

a. Replace approximately 1,700 feet of 2-inch
temporary main above ground on Petaluma
Hill Reoad with a 6=inch main.

b. Replace approximately 900 feet of 2-inch -
main on Oak Street between Woodward Avenue
and Adobe Reoad and l-inch main on \ o
Ronsheimer Road with at 1east 2 G-anh L, . -
main. ‘ : S

¢. Cemplete loop of Adoke Road, Grove Street,
Woodward Avenue, and Oak Street: replace
1=inch and 2-inch mains on Grove Street
with 6-inch and install 6~inch on
Adobe Road bhetween Oak Street Grove
Street. (Approximately 1, Siz/:éet of mains

to be installed.)

d. Complete loop of East Street, Grove Stxeet,
Woodward Avenue, and Oak Street;. replace L
i-inch and 2-inch undersized mains on East L ‘
Street and Grove Streetﬂ (Approximately | :
. 1,200 feet of mains to be installed.) ‘

e. Continue the 6-inch/main on Dutch Lane from< ' R
Brand Lane to Petaluma Hill Road. | | RTINS
(Approximately 1, 00 feet oz ma;n to be ‘% co
installed.)

£. Replace the madn between Ronsheimer Road ; LoE
and Goodwin Avenue along the Old Redwood . i Lo
Highway withﬁa-anh mains. E
7. Applicant sha% make an SDWBA appllcatlon des;gned to

. fund only the improvementsAordered herein and those regquired by
DHS. Applicant shall cooperate wuth stafz and DHS to draw up an’
application designedl/to achieve the highest possible prioxity.
Applicant may use thie advice letter process to delete from the loan
application one osfmore of the projects-ordered hereln, if ke can
demonstrate that such omission will increase the priority enough to
make it probable that a loan wxll be granted.

- 31 -




A.86=-11-027 ALJ/ICG/jt

8. Applicant shall draw up a timetable and priority list for
meeting the system improvements ordered herein and theose required
by DHS. There shall be two alternative schedules one assuming
SDWBA financing and one assuming financing by internally generated
funds and/or advances or contributions only. The timetables shall
be filed with Evaluation and Compliance Division and serxved on all
parties to this proceeding, not later than 60 days after the
effective date. - _

9. Applicant shall perform the improvements in accordance
with the schedule for intermal financing until or-unié;s he is
granted an SDWBA loan. In that event, he shalllgdﬁ;truct according
to the timetable for SDWBA~financed improvements.

10. Applicant shall repair leaks and ;éggir or replace
nonfunctioning meters without unreasonable’delay. He shall prepaxre
and retain a log indicating the date ﬁhen the company'was-inzorméd
of each leak or nonfunctioning meter,/the date of repair or ‘ _
replacement, and the reasons for deXay. This log sball be open to
inspection by any appearance herej ‘ '

11. Applicant shall refund $81 in purchased water
overcollection, in equal shared to each current customer except
those served by the Canon Manor system.




A.86-11-027 ALJ/JICG/jt

12. Applicant is placed on notice that failure to maintain
accurate reliable books of account may delay processing of any
future rate increase.

This order becomes effective 30 days from today..
Dated , at San Francisco, c?;ifornia._

*
o




A.86-11=-027 ALI/JCG/jt *

7. Applicant shall make an SDWBA application Qesigned to
fund only the improvements ordered herein and those required by ////
DHES. Applicant shall cooperate with staff and DHS to draw up an
application designed to achieve the highest possible priority/

demonstrate that such omission will increase the prioxity enough to
make it prokable that a loan will be granted. |
8. Applicant shall draw up a timetable and priority list for
meeting the system improvements ordered herein 3#d those required
by DHS. There shall be two alternative schedydes one assuming
SODWBA financing and one assuming financing internally generated
funds and/or advances or contributions only. The timetables shall
be filed with Evaluation and Compliance Pivision and served on all -
parties to this proceeding, not later Hhan 60 days after the , o
effective date. . _ | “ '
9. Applicant shall perform tMe improvements in accordance
with the schedule for internal figancing until or unless he is
granted an SDWBA lean. In that évent, he shall construct accordzng‘
to the timetable for SDWBA-finAnced improvements. )

10. Applicant shall rephir leaks and repair or replace A
nonfunctioning meters withodt unreasonable delay. He shall prepare“,-~u*""
and retain a log indicatipg the date when the company was informed . ‘
of each leak or nonfun cnzng meter, the date of repair or
replacement, and the rg¢asons for delay. This log shall be open to
inspection by any ap arancé herxein. ' |
| 11. Applicant/shall refund $81 in purchased water.
overcollection, equal shares to each current customer except
those served by the Canon Manor system.

12. Applifant is placed on notice that :a;lure to maintain
accurate reliable books of account may delay proce-szng of any
future rate hcrease.

- 33 -




